

No. 17-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: April 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. NOTHING IN THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OVERCOMES THE “STRONG PRESUMPTION” THAT AGENCY ACTION IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	14
A. The Fifth Circuit Misapplied the “Committed to Agency Discretion” Exception to Judicial Review and Misinterpreted this Court’s <i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> Decision	15
B. The Second Sentence of Section 1533(b)(2) Is a Limitation on FWS Authority, Not a Grant of Unlimited Discretion	20
C. The Structure and History of the ESA Demonstrate that Congress Did Not Intend to Bar Judicial Review	25

D.	The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 1533(b)(2) Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Bennett</i>	28
II.	JUDICIAL REVIEW IS PARTICULARLY WARRANTED WHEN, AS HERE, FWS HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY BENEFITS DERIVED FROM A CRITICAL-HABITAT DESIGNATION	30
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	1
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 8, 10, 28, 29, 30
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	2, 14
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	19
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	14, 16
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Heckler v. Cheney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	10, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	12, 22, 34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	34
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-3751, <i>pet. dism’d for lack of juris.</i> , (6th Cir., Feb. 28, 2018)	1
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	1, 2
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , __ U.S. __, 2018 WL 1913661 (April 24, 2018) . .	14

	Page(s)
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	25, 27
<i>Utility Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	1
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	16, 17

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)	6, 8, 30
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	7, 10, 15,, 16 18, 19, 24, 28, 30
5 U.S.C. § 704	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	6, 13, 34
Clean Air Act	1
Clean Water Act	1
Endangered Species Act (ESA), 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(C)	26
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Endangered Species Act Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (1978)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	23

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 314(d)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	23
50 U.S.C. § 403(c)	16
50 C.F.R. § 424.19	5

Miscellaneous:

Committee on Environment & Public Works, <i>97th Congress, A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1979, and 1980</i> (Cong. Res. Service eds., 1982)	26
<i>Designation of Critical Habitat for Mississippi Gopher Frog; Revised Proposed Rule,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 59774 (Sept. 27, 2011)	4, 5
<i>Revisions to the Regulations for Impact Analyses of Critical Habitat, Final Rule,</i> 78 Fed. Reg. 53058 (Aug. 28, 2013)	13
Damien Schiff, <i>Judicial Review Endangered: Decisions Not to Exclude Areas from Critical Habitat Should Be Reviewable under the APA,</i> 47 Env'tl. L. Rep. 10352 (2017)	26

	Page(s)
Amy Sinden, <i>The Economics of Endangered Species, Why Less is More in the Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designations</i> , 28 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 129 (2004)	27
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> , (G & C. Merriam Co. 1981)	21
124 Cong. Rec. H13579 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978) (statement of Rep. Murphy)	27
